

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 22-1213

IOWA INDIVIDUAL HEALTH BENEFIT
REINSURANCE ASSOCIATION,

Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

vs.

STATE UNIVERSITY OF IOWA, IOWA STATE UNIVERSITY
OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY, and UNIVERSITY OF
NORTHERN IOWA,

Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County
Celene Gogerty, District Judge

**APPELLANTS / CROSS-APPELLEES' FINAL REPLY
BRIEF**

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

JORDAN ESBROOK
Assistant Attorney General
1305 E. Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-8159
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
jordan.esbrook@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANTS / CROSS-APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The Regents Institutions Are Not Members of IIHBRA 5

 II. IIHBRA Is Not Entitled to Late Fees or Attorney Fees 7

CONCLUSION..... 9

CERTIFICATE OF COST 10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 11

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Barberton Rescue Mission, Inc. v. Ins. Div. of Iowa Dep't of Com.</i> , 586 N.W.2d 352 (Iowa 1998).....	6
<i>Botsko v. Davenport C.R. Comm'n</i> , 774 N.W.2d 841 (Iowa 2009).....	9
<i>Olson v. Nieman's, Ltd.</i> , 579 N.W.2d 299 (Iowa 1998).....	7
<i>Thorn v. Kelley</i> , 134 N.W.2d 545 (1965).....	9
<u>Statutes</u>	
Iowa Code § 509A.1	6
Iowa Code § 509A.14.	6
Iowa Code § 509A.15	6
Iowa Code § 513C.10	5
Iowa Code § 513C.10(1).....	6
Iowa Code § 513C.10(1)(a).....	5
Iowa Code § 513C.10(1)(b)	8
